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ISSUE:  Certificate of Appropriateness for signage 

APPLICANT: Jessica Moak - Eries Interiors, LLC 

LOCATION:  Old and Historic Alexandria District   

101-A South Saint Asaph Street

ZONE:   KR / King Street Urban Retail Zone  

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness for signage with the condition 

that the anchors for the sign bracket must be installed into the mortar joints to avoid damage to 

the brick. 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review

denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s

decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

2. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies unless

otherwise specifically approved.

3. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance

of one or more construction permits by Department of Code Administration (including signs).  The applicant

is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review

approval.  Contact Code Administration, Permit Center, 4850 Mark Center Drive, Suite 2015, 703-746-4200

for further information.

4. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: Applicants

must obtain a copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR to applying for a

building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or

preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B), 10-206(B) and 10-307 of

the Zoning Ordinance, any Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of

issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month

period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of

historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia

Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed

project may qualify for such credits. 

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm


Docket #7 

BAR #2024-00302 

 Old and Historic Alexandria District 

September 4, 2024 

2



Docket #7 

BAR #2024-00302 

 Old and Historic Alexandria District 

September 4, 2024 

I. APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant requests a Certificate of Appropriateness to install one additional projecting sign, at 

101-A South Saint Asaph Street.

Site context 

The subject building sits on the southwest corner of the intersection of King and South Saint Asaph 

streets.  

II. HISTORY

The three-story, three-bay masonry commercial building at the corner of King Street and South 

Saint Asaph Street was constructed in the late 19th century in the Italianate architectural style.  

The subject storefront is located at 101 – A South Saint Asaph Street, on the building’s 

secondary elevation which features more simplistic detailing than the primary façade at 600 King 

Street.  Multiple tenants occupy the second and third levels of this building. 

Previous BAR Approvals 

In 1990, the Board approved alterations to the entire building. (BAR Case #1990-0031 & 1990-

0101). Most recently, on 07/20/2020, approval for signage (BAR2020-00344). 

III. ANALYSIS

The application calls for the installation of one additional projecting sign, by the business entrance 

at 101-A South Saint Asaph Street. The HDU (high-density urethane) projecting sign will be 24” 

x 18” (3.2 SF) mounted on stainless steel bracket anchored to the masonry wall.  

As per the BAR Sign Policy for Administrative Approval, a corner building can have up to four 

signs, with one being a changeable copy sign. As of today, the building already has the maximum 

number of three wall signs (Figure 1 and 2). 
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Figure 1 – Corner of King and South Saint Asaph streets 

Figure 2 - South Saint Asaph business frontage 

The total square footage allowed for wall and projecting signs in the Historic District is 75% of 

the length of the wall on which the signs are installed. In this case, the South Saint Asaph Street 

elevation length is approximately 84 feet, thus, the maximum signage square footage for this 

elevation is approximately 63 square feet. The two existing signs together add 32 square feet, and 

the new proposed projecting sign is only 3.2 square feet. The total signage square footage on this 

building’s east elevation, including the new proposed sign, will be approximately 35.2 square feet 

which is a little over half of the allowed square footage for this elevation. 

Existing sign on 

King Street façade 

Existing sign on South 

Saint Asaph façade  

Existing sign on 

South Saint Asaph 

façade  New proposed 

projecting sign location 
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Therefore, staff has no objection to the additional projecting sign since the proposed sign is small 

in size and would not overwhelm any architectural feature of the subject building.  

However, the BAR Design Guidelines requires that “Anchors for all signs and sign brackets must 

be installed into the mortar joints on masonry buildings to avoid damage to the brick or stone.” 

With the conditions above, staff recommends approval of the project. 

STAFF 

Marina Novaes, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 

Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use Services Division Chief, Planning & Zoning 

III. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 

Zoning  

C-1 Proposed blade sign will comply with zoning.

Code Administration 

C-1 A sign permit is required. 

Transportation and Environmental Services 

R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 

R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 

on the plan. (T&ES) 

F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 

included in the review. (T&ES) 

C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 

(T&ES) 

C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
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available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 

must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 

and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-

6-224) (T&ES)

C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 

C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc. 

must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES)  

C-7 An encroachment request will be required for projections into the public right of way unless 

allowable under City Code section 5-2-29. (T&ES) 

C-8 The owner shall obtain and maintain an encroachment permit and policy of general liability 

insurance in compliance with the permit requirements in Sec. 5-2-29(a)(3). See 

https://www.alexandriava.gov/permits/right-of-way-administrative-encroachment-permit 

for details. (T&ES)  

Alexandria Archaeology  

F-1 No Archaeology comments. 

V. ATTACHMENTS

1 – Application Materials 

• Completed application

• Sign shop drawing and material specifications

• Photographs
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